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QUESTION PRESENTED:
          1. What provisions of the Code of Ethics should a legislator be aware of in conducting his private business (advertising) with an HMO client?

OPINION:
         Section 6.781 mandates that all General Assembly members file a financial disclosure statement with the Commission. The disclosure requirements, set forth in Section 6.787 (2)(f), require members of the General Assembly to include sources of gross income and the form of the income. The legislator should also be aware of Section 6.787 (2)(l), that requires a legislator to disclose the name of clients who are legislative agents or employers.

When a legislator's private business is one of personal service, the legislator has a client and therefore disclosure of the client's name is required. This differs from  customers of business entities offering goods and services for sale to the public. The customers are not clients of the legislator's private business and as such those customers who may be legislative agents or employers do not have to be named on the financial disclosure statement.

QUESTION PRESENTED:

          2. If a legislator accepts a luncheon in the client/business person capacity, is the client required to report the expenditure under Section 6.821?

OLEC 93-40

PAGE TWO

October 19, 1993
OPINION:
         Yes. Section 6.821(2) states that "if an employer or any legislative agent whom he engaged made expenditures, either separately or in combination with each other, either directly or indirectly, for food and beverages consumed on the 

premises on behalf of any particular member of the General Assembly or his immediate family, the employer or legislative agent shall..." be required to report the expenditure. Thus if the client is an "employer" or a "legislative agent", the luncheon must be reported. There is no reporting requirement when the client is not an employer or is not a legislative agent.
QUESTION PRESENTED:
          3. Does the Code of Ethics apply to business relationships between a legislator acting in his private capacity and a client?

OPINION:

          Yes. Certain provisions of the Code are applicable to legislators whether they are acting in a public or private capacity. The Code requires statements of expenditures made on behalf of legislators by legislative agents or employers and  requires financial disclosure statements by legislators. The standards of conduct, Section 6.731, would also be applicable to a legislator acting in a private capacity.  

